

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



RESOLVES

ŀ

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

(Effective July 26, 1941)

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF GEORGE W. PETTINGILL

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, in Favor of Tri City Fish and Game Association.

Tri City Fish and Game Association, reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of 97.72 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be taken from the funds available for the use of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be paid to the Tri City Fish and Game Association of Hallowell to be used to defray $\frac{1}{2}$ the cost of screening Vaughan brook in the city of Hallowell.

Approved March 14, 1941

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for Smelts in Waters of Androscoggin Watershed.

Androscoggin watershed; smelt fishing, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation making it unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any smelt at any time in all waters of the Androscoggin watershed above Middle dam, said dam being located at the outlet of Lower Richardson lake.

Approved March 14, 1941

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Closing Smith Pond to Fishing.

Smith pond, closed to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Smith pond in the town of Swanville to ice fishing for a period of 5 years.

Approved March 14, 1941

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, in Favor of George W. Pettingill, of Livermore Falls.

George W. Pettingill; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$150 to be paid to George W. Pettingill,

FISHING IN ROUND POND

CHAP. 63

654

of Livermore Falls, as a full and final settlement against the state for damage done to his crop by deer; said sum to be paid from the appropriation for the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, in Favor of Howard Douglass, of Upton.

Howard Douglass; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$123.65 to be paid to Howard Douglass, of Upton, to compensate Mr. Douglass in full for damage to his car caused by a deer; said sum to be paid from the appropriation for the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Damariscotta Lake.

Fishing in Damariscotta lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, be and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily limit of 5 bass per person per day, not to exceed 10 pounds in all, on Damariscotta lake in the county of Lincoln, during the open season on bass on said lake.

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 63

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Round Pond.

Fishing in Round pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Round pond in Charlotte, county of Washington, to ice fishing for pickerel, white perch, hornpout, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time the ice forms in the fall until it goes out in the spring and for all fish (except bass) during February, March and April, and prohibiting the sale of pickerel taken therefrom; and establishing a daily bag limit of 10 fish per person per day during the legal open season.

Approved March 24, 1941